

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජමය් ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අංක 2272/21 - 2022 මාර්තු මස 22 වැනි අභහරුවාදා - 2022.03.22

අති විශෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

No. 2272/21 - TUESDAY, MARCH 22, 2022

(Published by Authority)

PART III - LANDS

Title Registration

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 116 of Block 06, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 510006, situated in the Village of Balagalla within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 50 B - Parana Handiya West in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Divulapitiya, in the District of Gampaha, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice No. 050036 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette* No. 1118/2 of 07th February, 2000 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.



			SCHEDULE				
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
116	1.2241	Walpita Kankanamalage Somapala Jayawardhana 126/2, Nawana Road, Balagalla, Diulapitiya	453490424V	Full	1st Class	-	-
EOG 3 -	0971/1						

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 148 of Block 01, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 510015, situated in the Village of Hapuwalana within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 97E -Horagasmulla in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Divulapitiya, in the District of Gampaha, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice No. 050017 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1064/25 of 28th November, 1999 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

> P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road. Battaramulla. 09th February, 2022

SCHEDULE

Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
148	0.0358	Amarasinghe Mudiyanselage Wasantha Pemasiri Amarasinghe 49/2, Horagasmulla, Diulapitiya	691572820V	Full	1st Class	-	_
EOG 3 -	0971/2						

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 83 of Block 03, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 510026, situated in the Village of Parana Halpe within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 41A -

Parana Halpe in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Divulapitiya, in the District of Gampaha, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice No. 050023 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette* No. 1064/25 of 28th January, 1999 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 09th February, 2022

SCHEDILE

			SCHEDULE				
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
83	0.0552	Dewatha Pedige Sapin 43/14, Old Halpe, Meerigama	550033569V	Full	1st Class	_	-
EOG 3 -	0971/3						

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 95 of Block 03, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 510034, situated in the Village of Halloluwa within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 52 - Halloluwa in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Divulapitiya, in the District of Gampaha, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice No. 050025 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette* No. 1072/03 of 23rd March, 1999 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 09th February, 2022

SCHEDULE

Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
95	0.1463	Muthukutti Arachchige Jayasinghe Delgolla, Kotadeniyawa	478668384V	Full	1st Class	_	-

EOG 3 - 0971/4

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 154 of Block 03, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 510040, situated in the Village of Divulapitiya within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 97 - Divulapitiya in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Divulapitiya, in the District of Gampaha, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice No. 51/0044 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette* No. 1467/30 of 20th October, 2006 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 09th February, 2022

SCHEDULE

Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
154	(Hectare) 0.1150	Upasaka Gedara Dissanayake Banda	690294532	Full	1st Class	-	-
EOG 3 -	0971/5	441/1/A, Delgahawattha, Diulapitiya					

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 36 of Block 02, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 510068, situated in the Village of Mellawagedara within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 80D-Dicklanda West in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Divulapitiya, in the District of Gampaha, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice No. 51/0048 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette* No. 1467/30 of 20th October, 2006 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

		S	CHEDULE				
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
36	0.0212	Jayasooriya Kuranage Gilbert Ranjan Perera 34, Diklanda, Mellawagedara	503022184V	Full	1st Class	With the right of way of parcel No 510068/2/63,	Subject to the conditions of L.D.O.
EOG 3 -	0971/6						

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 24 of Block 15, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 510080, situated in the Village of Dagonna within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 91A - Dagonna South in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Divulapitiya, in the District of Gampaha, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice No. 51/0032 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette* No. 1373 of 24th December, 2014 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 09th February, 2022

SCHEDULE

Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
(Hectare)						
0.0383	1. Eliyadura Dilini Nilushika Zoisa	847553154V	Full Co-ownersl	1st Class	_	-
	Balasooriya Mudiyanselage Sumedha Priyankara 133, Wewala, Ja Ela	812203541V		•		
	(Hectare)	(Hectare) 0.0383 1. Eliyadura Dilini Nilushika Zoisa 2. Balasooriya Mudiyanselage Sumedha Priyankara	Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s Identity and Address Card No. (Hectare) 0.0383 1. Eliyadura Dilini Nilushika 847553154V Zoisa 2. Balasooriya Mudiyanselage 812203541V Sumedha Priyankara	Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s Identity Owned and Address Card No. (Hectare) 0.0383 1. Eliyadura Dilini Nilushika 847553154V Full Zoisa Co-ownersh 2. Balasooriya Mudiyanselage 812203541V Sumedha Priyankara	Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address Card No. [Hectare] 0.0383	Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address Card No. [Hectare] 0.0383 1. Eliyadura Dilini Nilushika Zoisa Zoisa Zoisa Sumedha Priyankara Sumedha Priyankara Sumedha Priyan

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 224 of Block 05, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 510088, situated in the Village of Pahala Madampella within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 59 - Pahala Madampella in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Divulapitiya, in the District of Gampaha, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice No. 51/0020 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette* No. 1347 of 25th June, 2004 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 09th February, 2022

SCHEDULE

Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
224	0.0481	Ruwanpura Udeni Sriyalatha 93/B, Kadawala, Duunagaha	715930609V	Full	1st Class a	With the right to ccess with servitude of parcel No. 510088/05/216,	<u>-</u> е
EOG 3 - 0	0971/8						

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 279 of Block 01, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 510112, situated in the Village of Katukenda within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 55A - Katukenda in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Divulapitiya, in the District of Gampaha, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice No. 51/0134 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette* No. 1562/12 of 14th August, 2008 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

			SCHEDULE				
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
279	0.1976	Delgoda Liyanage Senarath Amarathunga Appuhami Katukenda, Badalgama	540563667V	Full	1st Class	With the right of way of parcel No 510112/01/258	Subject to the conditions of L.R.C
EOG 3 -	0971/9						

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 57 and 174 of Block 04, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 510121, situated in the Village of Alugolla within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 55B - Alugolla in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Divulapitiya, in the District of Gampaha, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice No. 51/0162 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette* No. 1622/29 of 07th October, 2009 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 09th February, 2022

SCHEDULE

Parcel No.	Extent (Hectare)	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hecture)						
57	0.0381	Ihala Arachchilage Swarna Ranaweera 53, Green Garden, Katukenda, Badalgama	775953268V	Full	1st Class	With the right of way of parcel No 510121/4/92 and 93,	_
174	0.0378	 Dissanayake Mudiyanselage Chithralatha Diana Maheshi Dissanayake Pieris 175, Green Garden, Katukenda, Badalgama 	547493362V C 957362028V	Full Co-ownersh	1st Class ip	With the right of way of parcel No 510121/4/92,	-

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 5 of Block 06, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 510125, situated in the Village of Godigamuwa within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 57 - Godigamuwa West in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Divulapitiya, in the District of Gampaha, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice No. 50/0250 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette* No. 1671/07 of 14th October, 2010 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 09th February, 2022

SCHEDULE

Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
5	0.3993	Imiyage Nisani Sagarika Jayawardhana 139/3, Godigamuwa, Badalgama	715971674V	Full	1st Class	With the right of way of parcel No 510125/6/18	conditions of
EOG 3 -	0971/11						

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 392, 393 and 394 of Block 03, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 510127, situated in the Village of Akarangaha within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 56B - Akarangaha in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Divulapitiya, in the District of Gampaha, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice No. 51/0273 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette* No. 1682/35 of 01st December, 2011 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

			SCHEDULE				
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title		Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
392	0.0709	Jayampathi Ediriweera 55, Akarangaha, Badalgama	683450383V	Full	1st Class	With the right to access with servitude of parcel	
393	0.0411	Jayampathi Ediriweera 55, Akarangaha, Badalgama	683450383V	Full	1st Class	No 510127/03/407. With the right to access with servitude of parcel No	_
394	0.0402	Jayampathi Ediriweera 55, Akarangaha, Badalgama	683450383V	Full	1st Class	510127/03/407, With the right to access with servitude of parcel No 510127/03/407,	-
EOG 3 -	0971/12						